
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS)

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3505

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2015


ITDA AND MICRO PROJECTS


3505. SHRI M. CHANDRAKASI:


Will the Minister of Tribal Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Integrated Tribal Development Projects (ITDAs) and Micro Projects underway in States/UTs;

(b) the details of State/UT-wise funds allocation made for Integrated Tribal Development Agencies (ITDAs) /

Integrated Tribal Development Projects / Micro Projects during 2015-16 for the development of Scheduled Tribes;

and

(c) the status of tribal population in Tamil Nadu and the role and achievements of ITDAs, Integrated Tribal Development Projects of ITDAs, Integrated Tribal Development Project and Micro Projects in the upbringing of tribal people in the States?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI MANSUKHBHAI DHANJIBHAI VASAVA)


(a) to (c): Integrated Tribal Development Agency (ITDA) / Integrated Tribal Development Project (ITDP) /

Micro Projects have been as additional institutions for delivery of public goods and services to Scheduled Tribes.

These agencies function under overall control of the State Governments. The respective State Government keep watch over these agencies for ensuring effective utilization of funds provided to them for implementation of various programmes / interventions and submission of progress of the work assigned to them. A total of 195 ITDA/ITDPs are there across the country including nine of them in the State of Tamil Nadu State. State wise List of ITDAs/ITDPs/Micro Projects is at Annexure-I.

The Ministry has issued an Operational Guidelines during March 2014 which inter allia lays special emphasis on strengthening of institutions viz. Integrated Tribal Development Agency (ITDA) / Integrated Tribal Development Project (ITDP), Tribal Research Institutions (TRIs), Micro Projects through which tribal welfare programmes are implemented in the State. During 2014-15 funds were sanctioned to the States for strengthening of these institutions as at Annexure-II. Though the Ministry has reiterated its stand for furthering the initiative for strengthening of these institutions, no funds has been asked for by the State Government for the purpose during the year 2015-16.

Total tribal population in the State of Tamil Nadu as per Census 2011 is 794697. A cursory glance of position of ST population in the State as compared with the total ST population in the Country is given as under:

Indicators All STs in the country STs in Tamil Nadu

Sex Ratio 990 981

Latrine facilities within premises 22.6 34.7

Households availing banking services 44.98 37.98

Households availing facility of electricity 51.7 84.4

Households having television 21.9 81.0

Households having two wheeler 9.0 21.9

Drinking water facilities within the premises 19.7 21.1

Literacy Rate 58.9 54.3

Average dropout rates (Class I – X) 70.95 31.9

% population below poverty line (2009-10)

(Tendulkar Methodology)

47.4 (Rural)

30.4 (Urban)

11.5 (Rural)

17.6 (Urban)


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3505 for answer on 21.12.2015

ANNEXURE-I

LIST OF ITDPs/ITDAs IN THE TSP STATES

Andhra Pradesh

Name of the District Name of the ITDA


1. Srikakulam

2. Vizianangaram

3. Vishakhapatnam

4. East Godavari

5. West Godavari

6. Palwoncha

7. Eturnagaram

8. Adilabad


1.Seethampeta

2. Parvathipuram

3. Paderu

4. Rampachodvaram

5. K.R Puram

6. Palhoncha

7. Etumagara

8. Utnoor.

               Gujarat

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Sabarkantha

2. Panchmahal

3. Vadodra

4. Bharuch

5. Surat-I

6. Surat-II

7. Valsad

8. Dangs

9. Banaskantha

1. Khedbrashma

2. Dahod

3. Chhotaudepur

4. Rajpipla

5. Songadh

6. Mandvi

7. Vansada

8. Ahwa

9. Palanpur

Kerala

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Thiruvanathapuram

2. Kottayam

3. Idukki

4. Palakkad

5. Malappuram

6. Wayanad

7. Kannur

1. Nedumengad

2. Kanjirappally

3. Idukki

4. Attappady

5. Nilambur

6. Wayanad

7. Kannur

Madhya Pradesh

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Balaghat

2. Betul

3. Chhindwara

4. Dewas

5. Dhar

6. Hoshangabad

7. Jabalpur

8. Jhabua

9. Khandwa

10. Khargone

11. Mandla

12. Morena

13. Ratlam

14. Seoni

15. Shahdol

16. Sidhi


1. Baihar

2. Betul

3. Bhainsdehi

4. Sausal

5. Tamia

6. Bagli

7. Dhar

8. Kukshi

9. Harda

10. Kesala

11. Kundam

12. Alirajpur

13. Jhabua

14. Khalwa

15. Badwani

16. Khargone

17. Maheshwar

18. Sendhwa

19. Dindori

20. Mandla

21. Niwas

22. Karahal

23. Sailana

24. Kurai

25. Lakhanadone

26. Bandhargarh

27. Jaisingnagar

28. Pushparajarh

29. Shahdol

30. Devsar

31. Kusmi

Assam

Name of the District Name of the ITDP


1. Kokrajhar

2. Dhubri

3. Goalpara

4. Barpeta

5. Nalbari

6. Kamrup

7. Mariugaon

8. Darrang

9. Sonitpur

10. Jorhat

11. Golaghat

12. Sibsagar

13. Dibrugarh

14. Tinsukia

15. Lakhimpur

16. Dhemaji

17. Cachar

1. Kokrajhar

2. Dhubri

3. Goalpara

4. Barpeta

5. Nalbari

6. Guwahati

7. Guwahati(Rangia)

8. Mariugaon

9. Mangaldai

10. Tezpur

11. Majuli

12. Jorhat

13. Golaghat

14. Sibsagar

15. Dibrugarh

16. Tinsukia

17. North-Lakhimpur

18. Dhemaji

19. Silchar

Himachal Pradesh

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Kinnaur

2. Lahaul Spiti

3. Chamba

1. Kinnaur

2. Lahaul

3. Spiti

4. Bharmour

5. Pangi

Karnataka

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Mysore

2. Madikeri(Kodagu)

3. Chickmangalur

4. Sough Karnataka

1. Mysore

2. Madikeri

3. Chickmangalur

4. Puttur

5. Udupi

                 Orissa

Name of the District Name of the ITDA

1. Balasore

2. Mayurbhanj

3. Sundargarh

4. Sambhalpur

5. Keonjhar

6. Gajapati

7. Phulbani

8. Kalahandi

9. Koraput

10. Malkangiri

11. Nawarangpur

12. Rayagada

1. Nilgiri

2. Baripada

3. Rairangpur

4. Karanjia

5. Kaptipada

6. Sundargarh

7. Panposh

8. Bonai

9. Kuchinda

10. Keonjhar

11. Champua

12. Parlakhemundi

13. Phulbani

14. Balliguda

15. Th.Rampur

16. Koraput

17. Jeypur

18. Malkangiri

19. Nawarangpur

20. Rayagada

21. Gunupur

Jharkhand

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Ranchi

2. Gumla

3. Lohardaga

4. West:Singhbhum

5. East Singhbhum

6. Palamau

7. Dumka

8. Sahebganj

9. Pakur

1.Ranchi

2. Khunti

3. Gumla

4. Simdaga

5. Lohardaga

6. Chaibasa

7. Chkradharpur

8. Saraikala

9. Dhalbhum

10.Latechar

11. Dumka

12. Jamtara


  13. Rajmahal

14. Pakur

Chhatttisgarh

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Bastar

2. Bilaspur

3. Durg

4. Rajgarh

5. Dhamtari

6. Raipur

7. Rajnandgaon

8. Sarguja

1. Bhanupratappur

2. Bijapur

3. Dantewada

4. Jagadalpur

5. Kondagaon

6. Konta

7. Narayanpur

8. Gorela

9. Korba

10. Dandi

11. Dharamjaigarh

12. Jashpurnagar

13. Nagri(Sihawa)

14. Griabandh

15. Chowki

16. Ambikapur

17. Baikunthpur

18. Pal(Ramanujganj)

19. Surajpur

Maharashtra

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Thane

2. Pune

3. Nashik

4. Ahmednagar

5. Jalgaon

6. Dhule

7. Nanded

8. Amravati

9. Yuvatmal

10. Chandrapur

11. Gadchiroli

1. Jawhar

2. Shahapur

(1)Shahapur(2)Dahanu

3. Ghodegaon(Sal)

4. Nashik

5. Khalwan

6. Rajur

7. Yawal

8. Taloda

9. Nandurbar

10. Kinwat

11. Dhami

12. Chikhaldara

13. Pandharkawada

14. Chandrapur(Devada)

15. Gadchiroli(Dhanora)

16. Etapalli

(1)Aheri(2)Bhamraged

Rajasthan

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Banswara

2. Dungarpur

3. Udaipur

4. Chittorgarh

5. Sirohi

1. Banswara

2. Dungarpur

3. Udaipur

4. Chittorgarh

5. Sirohi


Tamil Nadu

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Salem

2. North Arcot

3. South Arcot

4. Dharmapuri

5. Tiruchirappali

1. Yercaud

2. Kolli Hill

3. Kalrayan Hill

4. Panchamalai

5. Arunoothumalai

6. Jawadi Hills

7. Kalrayan Hill

8. Sitheri Hills

9. Pachamalai Hills

Manipur

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Chandel

2. Ukhurul

3. Churachandpur

4. Senapati

5. Tamenglong

1. Chandel

2. Ukhurul

3. Churachandpur

4. Senapati

5. Tamenglong

Uttar Pradesh

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Lashimpur Khiri 1. Chandan Chowki

A&N Island

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Nicobars 1. Nicobar

Daman &Diu

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Daman 1. Daman

           Tripura

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. West

2. South

3. North

1. West

2. South

3. North

Sikkim

Name of the District Name of the TTADC*

1. South

2. West

3. North

1. South

2. West

3. North

West Bengal

Name of the District Name of the ITDP

1. Puruliya

2. Bankura

3. Birbhum

4. Maldha

5. Dadrjeeling

6. Jalpaiguri

7. West Dinajpur

8. Midinipur

9. Murshidadbad

10. Burdswan

11. 24-Parganas

12. Hooghly

1. Puruliya

2. Bankura

3. Birbhum

4. Maldha

5. Dadrjeeling

6. Jalpaiguri

7. West Dinajpur

8. Midinipur

9. Murshidadbad

10. Burdawan

11. 24-Parganas(North&

12. Hooghly

* In Tripura there are Tripura Autonomous Districts Councils (TTADC). The provision of Sixth Schedule were

extended to Tripura w.e.f. 1985 by 49th Amendment of the Constitution.


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3505 for answer on 21.12.2015


Statement of funds approved by PAC for strengthening of ITDA / ITDP / TRIs / Micro Projects during 2014-15

(Rs. in Lakh)

S. NO. Name of State Amount released

1 Assam 147.60

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00

3 Andhra Pradesh 100.00

4 Bihar 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 1259.24

6 Gujarat 773.97

7 Himachal Pradesh 0.00

8 Jharkhand 2200.00

9 Karnataka 1600.00

10 Kerala 2500.00

11 Meghalaya 0.00

12 Mizoram 0.00

13 Maharashtra 2798.11

14 Madhya Pradesh 3000.00

15 Manipur 900.00

16 Nagaland 0.00

17 Odisha 3000.00

18 Rajasthan 1226.34

19 Sikkim 0.00

20 Tripura 0.00

21 Telangana 500.00

22 Tamil Nadu 0.00

23 Uttar Pradesh 300.00

24 West Bengal 45.00

  Total  20350.26


******

